market risk, the University has fixed rate loans on all existing commercial borrowings.

The University’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates also relates to short term investments. The University
minimises its exposure to fluctuating market interest rates by diversifying the University’s investments in cash, fixed interest and
short term investments with approved financial institutions. The risk sensitivity adopted by the University is + / - 1.00 percent (2023:
+ / - 1.00%).  This reflects market conditions generally, whereby interest rates have the capacity to move by these margins within a
twelve month period.

(iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following tables summarise the sensitivity of the University's financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk, foreign
exchange risk and other price risk.

Page 86  |   QUT Annual Repor t 2024

QQuueeeennssllaanndd  UUnniivveerrssiittyy  ooff  TTeecchhnnoollooggyy
NNootteess  ttoo  tthhee  FFiinnaanncciiaall  SSttaatteemmeennttss

FFoorr  tthhee  YYeeaarr  EEnnddeedd  3311  DDeecceemmbbeerr  22002244

2266  FFiinnaanncciiaall  rriisskk  mmaannaaggeemmeenntt

(a) Market risk

31 December 2024 Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Other price risk

-1.00% +1.00% -10% +10% -10% +10%

Carrying
amount

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 113,601  (1,136)   (1,136)  1,136  1,136  - - - - - - - -
Receivables 73,891  - - - - (192) (192) 157 157  - - - -
Other financial assets
QIC Investment Funds 820,030  - - - - - - - -  (82,003)   (82,003)   82,003   82,003
Unlisted securities/Managed funds 6,779  - - - - - - - -  (678)   (678)   678   678
Financial assets at fair value through OCI 12,554  - - - - - - - - (1,255)   (1,255)  1,255  1,255
Financial liabilities-
Trade and other payables 40,559  - - - - (21) (21) 17  17  - - - -
Borrowings 118,572  - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total increase/(decrease) (1,136)   (1,136)  1,136  1,136  (213) (213) 174  174   (83,936)   (83,936)  83,936  83,936

31 December 2023 Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Other price risk

-1.00% +1.00% -10% +10% -10% +10%

Carrying
amount

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 125,608  (1,256)   (1,256)  1,256  1,256  - - - - - - - -
Receivables 60,177  - - - - (61) (61) 50  50  - - - -
Other financial assets
QIC Investment Funds 768,739  - - - - - - - -  (76,874)   (76,874)   76,874   76,874
Unlisted securities/Managed funds 6,626  - - - - - - - -  (663)   (663)   663   663
Financial assets at fair value through OCI 15,176  - - - - - - - - (1,518)   (1,518)  1,518  1,518
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables 47,289  - - - - (35) (35) 29  29  - - - -
Borrowings 125,367  - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total increase/(decrease) (1,256)   (1,256)  1,256  1,256  (96) (96) 79  79   (79,055)   (79,055)   79,055   79,055

(b) Credit risk

The risk to the University that one party of a financial instrument could fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to
incur a financial loss is considered minimal. The University undertakes credit checks on new debtors where the assessed value
exceeds $5,000. In addition, credit risk is minimised by trading with a substantial number of parties. Credit checks are not required
for government departments, public statutory bodies and government and semi government agencies. Where a customer fails a
credit check, any work undertaken by the University must be paid for in advance.